
dep

west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57"' Street, S.E.
Charleston. WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.aov

Friday, January 21,2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

1615 WYNKOOP STREET

DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit approval for CLUTTER IH
47-095-02776-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 GSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:

Fann Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

CLUTTER IH

ELDON J & RUTH A HELMAjij

47-095-02776-00-00

New Drill

1/21/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

01/21/2022



API Number:,

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Viigima Code § 22-6A*8(d) allows the OfiSce of Oil and Oas to place specific conditioiis iqion this
penult Pemitcoiidifioxisliavettesameefifectaslaw. Pailuretoadheietothespecificdnermit
ypnditioiifi may result in enferownent action.

CONDmONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage fiom die United States AimyCoips of Bngiiieers
(USAGE). Tliroiigfa this pemit, you are hoeby being advised to consult with U^CE r^aidiag this proposed
activity.

2. If the opoalor encountms an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated dqitfa, the opeiatm
dial! nodty die inq>ector within 24 houre. Modifications to Ae casing inogram may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A>5a (12), wfaidi requires drilling to a minimum depth ofthirty ieet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of die void.

3. When compacting fills, each lifi bqfore comp^on shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of die fill material shall be within limits as detomined by the Standard Proctor Dmisity test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, AS7M D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Usii^ Standaiid ̂ fer^ to achieve 95 Vc compaction of the optimum
dmsity. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in tiieir approved
water management plan widiin 24 hours of water managmneni plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be legistoed with die Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance widi the staiidards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative niJe entitled Water Weil Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Healtii regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, die operator may transfm- die well to the surfece
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirmnents pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs die operator
shall, DO later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested sudi analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to tiie initiation ofthe completion process die operator tiiall notify the Chi^or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any enomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious pasonal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, tiie well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating die particulars of the
eiqilosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the CfaieL within 24 hours of said

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the ev«it cement does not return to the surfeoe, the oil and gas
inspectcH' shall be notified within 24 hours.

01/21/2022



API Number:.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. Tlie operator shall provide to the OflBce of Oil and Gas the dates of eadi oftfae followiiig within 30 days of
their occumnce: conqiletion of cfuutnictioD ofthe well pad, commotcemeat of drUIhig, cessation of drilliiig,
compl^tm of any other pemutted wen woric, and completion ofthe weO. Sudi notice shall beinovided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

01/21/2022



4709502 77 6
WW-6B API NO. 47-.0S5 .
104/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. GutteruninH

Well Pad Name: Eidon pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

^T

1) Well Operator: Antero Resources Corpor|j 095-Tyler Ellsworth Middlebourne 7.5'494507062

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Clutter Unit 1H Well Pad Name: Eldon Pad*^
3) Fann Name/Surface Owner; Eldon J. & Ruth A Helman Public Road Access: CR 10/1

4) Elevation, current ground: 880 ̂  Elevation, proposed post-construction:
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)IfGas Shallow X Deep

Horizontal 2^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 6500' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 55 feet, Associated Pressure- 2850#IVIdl UCIIU9 ICIIC. I V I-*, <-VI I IIIWIM

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6500'TVD /
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellusy; ruiiiiauuii ai luiai vciiiv-ai u/vpui.

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 6500

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 0' *Open to modification at a later date

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: "^66' ̂

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: 47095009120000 offset well records. Depths nave b.en adjusted
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1676' ̂

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: None Anticipated

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No 2^

according to surface elevations.

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Dept.

Seam: -2>eam: I „„--0'' qo

Owner:

Page 1 of 301/21/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- 095

OPERATOR WELL NO.

Weil Pad Name;

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

fin)

New

OT

Used

Grade
Weieht oer ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

DriUine fft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Pill-UD

fCu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New H-40 79# 80' 80' ̂ CIS, 77 Cu. Ft.

Fresh Water 13-3/8" New J/K-55 54.5# 300' 300' . CIS. 313CU. Ft.

Coal 9-5/8" New J-/K55 36# 2500' 2500' ̂ CIS. 1018 Cu. Ft.

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" New P-110CY 20# 6500' 6500' - CTS, 710 Cu. Ft.

Tubing 2-3/8" New N-BD 4.7#

Liners

/- Z2_

TYPE

Size fin)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

fin)

Buret Pressure

fpsi)

Anticioated

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

feu. ft./k)

Conductor

o
MC

24" 0.375" 2250 50 Class A M.18

Fresh Water 13-3/8" 17-1/2" 0.38" 2730 1000 Class A -1.18

Coal 9-5/8" 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 1500 Class A -1.18

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" 8-3/4" & 8-1/2" 0.415" 14,360 2500 Class G/H -1.8

Tubing 2-3/8" 4.778" 0.19" 11,200

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:
N/A

Sizes:
N/A

Depths Set:
N/A

Page 2 of 3
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WW-6B API NO. 47- 095

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. ciun«f unii w
Well Pad Name: ei don Pad

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill a new horizontal shallow well into the Marcellus Shale.

*Antero will be air drilling the fresh water string which makes it difficult to determine when fresh water is
encountered. Therefore, we have built In a buffer for the casing setting depth which helps to ensure
that all fresh water zones are covered.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The
fluid will be comprised of approximately 99 percent water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose
additives as shown in the attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimulating Well."

Anticipated Max Pressure - 9300 lbs
Anticipated Max Rate - 80 bpm

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 35.04 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 12.65 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the insert float collar and one every 4th joint spaced up the hole
to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar to surface.
Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor: no additives, Class A cement.

Surface: Class A cement with 2-3% calcium chloride and 1/4 lb of flake

Intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 lb of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat

Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt +1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51

Production: Tail cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate +1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Conductor: blowhole clean with air. run casing, 10 bbis fresh water.
Surface: blowhole clean with air. trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate pipe
capacity + 40 bbIs fresh water followed by 25 bbIs bentonite mud, 10 bbIs fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out. run casing,
circulate 40 bbIs brine water followed by 10 bbIs fresh water and 25 bbIs bentonite mud, pump 10 bbIs fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 lb/gal NaCI mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of curve,
pump high viscosity sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out. run casing, circulate
10 bbIs fresh water, pump 48 bbIs barite pill, pump 10 bbIs fresh water followed by 48 bbis mud flush and 10 bbIs water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3
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WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 095 0%1%
Operator's Well No. ciutterUniiiH

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation OP Code 494507062

Quadrangle Middleboume 7.5Watershed (HUC IQ) Outlet Middle Island Creek

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes 1^1
Will a pit be used? Yes No 1^1

NoEL

If so please describe anticipated pit waste* no pnwfU be us«d at Ihia sits {OnlUn^ ana flowMckRuids win be stored in tanks, cuttings win be tanked and hsuladofrslla.)

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes n No If so, what ml.? N/A
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes;

Land Application

*  Underground Injection ( UlC Permit Number Permit # wHI be provideiJ on Form WR-34 j
U  Reuse (at API Number Future permitteiJ well locations when applicable. API# will be provitjed on Form WR-34 )

"  Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)(Meadcvvfiil Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-98)

Other (Explain Northwestern Landfill Permit #SWF-1025/
WV0109410

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, fluids stored in tanks, cuttings removed offslte and taken to landfill.
Surface - Alr/Freihwater, Intermadlate - Dust/

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. stiff Foam, production-water eased Mud or
Synthetic fiased Mud

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Please See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. cuttings stored in tanks, removed offslte and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? MeadowHII Landfill (Parmlt llfSWF-1032-98), Northwaslarn Landfill (Permit #SWF-1025/VW0109410)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment. _

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Gretchen Kohler _ r 0 ft

Company Official Title Director, Environmental and Regulatory Compliance

Subscribed and sworn before me this_ -A5^ day of Ckr 20

My commission expires.

Ct,AwA Notary I ublic

"II-

DIANE BLAIR
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 19994011871

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 27-Apr-202401/21/2022



Form WW-9

Antero Resources Corporation

Operator's Well No.Clutter Unit 1H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment; Acres Disturbed 35.04 acres

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Prevcgetation pH

Fertilizer type
Hay or Straw or Wood FtDer (wBl M uaad wnwa rwoded]

Fertilizer amount 500 lbs/acre

Mulch 2-3 Tons/acre

Access Road *A* (7.2S acres) * AcnssRoad *6* (5.21 acres) * Staging area (0.83 acres) + Well Pad (12.65 acres) + Excess/Topsoil Material Stockpiles (9.07 acres)

- 35.04 Total Affected Acres

Seed Mixtures

Temporary

Seed Type lbs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40

Permanent

Seed Type

Crownvetch

lbs/acre

10-15

Field Bromegrass 40 Tall Fescue 30

See attached Table IV-3 for addiUonal see type. (Page 33 Eldon Pad Design) gee attached Table lV-4 for additional seed type (Page 33 Eldon Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner *or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

Attach:

Maps($) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: //'Otf
Comments:

Title: ^
T

Field Reviewed? c JYes

Date:

(  K )No

/- 5'-2.2.

01/21/2022



Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Fresh Water

2. Soap -Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent
2) 1 ppb Conqor 404 (11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor
3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard (9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer
4) Ippb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt
6) Freshwater SObbls
7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor

2. Mil-Carb

Calcium Carbonate

3. Cottonseed Hulls

Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM

4. Mil-Seal

Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM
5. Clay-Trol

Amine Acid Complex - Shale Stabilizer
6. Xan-Plex

Viscosifier For Water Based Muds

7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose - Filtration Control Agent

8. New Drill

Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion - Shale Stabilizer
9. Caustic Soda

Sodium Hydroxide - Alkalinity Control
10. Mil-Lime 6as

Calcium Hydroxide - Lime
11.LD-9 °

Polyether Polyol - Drilling Fluid Defoamer UV ^
12. Mil Mica

Hydro-Biotite Mica - LCM

01/21/2022



13. Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent - Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
14. Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite - Filteration Control Agent
15. Super Sweep

Polypropylene - Hole Cleaning Agent
16. Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive - Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
17. Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
18. D-D

Drilling Detergent - Surfactant
19. Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
20. W.O. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer

21. Perma-Lose HT

Fluid Lx)ss Reducer For Water-Based Muds

22. Xan-PlexD

Polysaccharide Polymer - Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
23. Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material - Ground Walnut Shells - LCM

24. Mil-Graphite
Natural Graphite - LCM

25. Mil Bar

Barite - Weighting Agent
26. X-Cide 102

Biocide

27. Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate - Alkalinity Control Agent
28. ClayTrol

Amine Acid complex - Shale Stabilizer
29. Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt - Shale Control Additive
30. Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds

31. Milstarch

Starch - Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds

32. Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant

01/21/2022



Clutter Unit 1H

'Antero
Antero Resources Corporation

Clutter Unit1H-A0R

500

NoWtliof InteratI

FEET

REMARKS

December 7.2021
01/21/2022



911 Address

'Antem 3330 Next Road

Sistersville, WV 26175

I"

Well Site Safety Plan

Antero Resources

Well Name: Eldon Unit 5H, Clutter Unit IH

Pad Location: Eldon Pad

Tyler County/Ellsworth District

GPS Coordinates:

Entrance - Lat 39°29'58.97Long -80°57'13.7" (NAD83)

Pad Center - Lat 39°29'36.67Long -80''57'23.0" (NAD83)

Driving Directions:
From the intersection of Broad St and Main St in the town of Middiebourne, head northeast on WV-18 N/

Main St toward Wetzel Ave for 0.7 miles. Turn left onto Co Rd 2/4 for 164 ft. Continue onto Sellers Rd for

400 ft. Turn left to stay on Sellers Rd for 3.4 miles. Turn right onto Allen Run Rd/Pleasant Ridge Rd for 1.1

miles. Access road will be on your left.

Alternate Route:

From the United States Postal Service in Sistersville, head southeast on Elizabeth St toward

Chelsea St for 194 ft. Elizabeth St turns right and becomes WV-2 S/Chelsea St for 1.0 mile.

Continue straight onto WV-18 S for 3.0 miles. Turn right onto Co Rd 10 for 1.7 miles. Continue

onto Next Rd/Shriver Run Rd for 1.6 miles. Turn right onto Allen Run Rd/Next Rd/Pleasant Ridge

Rd for 0.5 mile. Turn right for 0.4 mile. Access road will be on your left.

EMERGENCY (24 HOUR) CONTACT 1-800-878-1373

01/17/20 SSPPagel
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Allen Run Road
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mmskyAiPi:
I'Ci f

Antero Resources Corporation
Appalachian Basin

Eldon Pad
Tyler County

Quadrangle: Middlebourne
Watershed: Outlet Middle Island Creek
District: Ellsworth
Date: 3-11-2019
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11,134 to Top Hole

39 - 30 • 00LATITUDEAntero Resources

Well No. Clutter 1H Legend
Proposed gas well
Found comer, as noted

ift Existing Well, as noted
0 Digitized Well

— — — Existing Road

Surface boundary (approx.)
Interior surface tracts (approx.)

(  POND 1
Antero Resources Corporation

iJt47-095-0912

Well Location ReferencesB.F. Kile

174/412

70 Ac
NotTo Sea e

^ pNail & Stake

Eldon

Pad

^ ^Nail & Stake
^Proposed

Well No

Clutter 1H

Eldon J.&

Ruth A. Helman

3831761

96.82 Ac

6
1.

Eldon J.&

Ruth A. Helman

383 / 761

21,0 Ac

Stone

Eldon J. &

Ruth A, Helman

3831761

83.13 Ac

Proposed
Well No.

Clutter 1H

POND
Edon

He manPOND
Chauncy P. &
Ruth M. Archer

190/9
47-09S-0267

58.38 Ac

Black

Oak

Lora K. Thomas

175/19

53.0 Ac

10

m

Kenneth & Lora

Thomas

201 /359

307.058 Ac

Carol J. Cox

3341298

142,0 Ac

Pond
Notes;

47-095-02680

47-095-02679

47-095-02682

PondW
Pond

Proposed Well
Clutter 1H

Note: 0 water well and 3 ponds were found
within 2000' of proposed well. No occupied
dwellings or buildings 2,500 square feet or
larger used to house or shelter dairy cattle
or poultry husbandry are located within 625'
of the center of the well pad.

West Virginia Coordinate System of 1927, North Zone
based uoon Differential GPS Measurements.

Well No. Clutter 1H coordinates are

N: 365,225.90' Latitude: 39''29'37.02"

E; 1,589,082.04' Longitude: 80°5r22.03-
UTf^Zone17. NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates
N: 4,371,565.499m
E: 503,787.622m

UTMZone17. NAD 1927

Top Hole Coordinates
N: 14,341,664.12'
E: 1,652,795.74'

Plat orientation and comer and well references
are based upon the grid north meridian.

Well location references are based upon the magnetic meridian.

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that this plat
is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows ail the information required
by law and the rules issued and prescribed by
the Department of Environmen^LBrotection.

BfdBley D. Miller, P.S. 2167

FILE NO: 268-54-E-21

DRAWING NO: Clutter 1H Well Piat

SCALE: r = 500'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION;

WVDOT, Harrlsvllle, WV

STATE 0,rWEST%IRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF InVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OILAND.GAS DIVISION

DATE: November 12 2021

OPERATORS WELL NO. Clutter 1H

47

API WELL NO

095 - 0Z11(*

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL Kl GAS O LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
{IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP El SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: As-Buiit 880' WATERSHED: Outlet Middle Island Creek QUADRANGLEiMiddleboume
DISTRICT: Ellsworth COUNTY: Tvler

SURFACE OWNER: Eldon J. & Ruth A. Helman ACREAGE: 61.83

LEASE NO: ACREAGE: 61.83ROYALTY OWNER: Eldon J. & Ruth A, Helman
PROPOSED WORK: El DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER Ei FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

EIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH:eisoo'McP
WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation

ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street
DESIGNATED AGENT: Dianna Stamper - CT Corporation System

ADDRESS; 5400 D Big Tyler Road

Denver. CO 80202 Charleston, WV 25313

01/21/2022



11,134' to Top Hole

LATITUDE 39-30-00
Antero Resources

Well No. Clutter 1H Legend

@  Proposed gas well
Found comer, as noted

ijt Existing Well, as noted
Digitized Well

— — - Exisfing Road
Surface boundary (approx.

interior surface tracts (approx

Antero Resources Corporation
POND

i/t47-095-0912
7,6'Spot

Well Location References8.F. KUe

174/412

70 Ac.
Not To Scale

Nail & Slake

BIdon

Pad a'V

1
^  Nail & Stake

^Proposed
well No.

Clutter 1H

EtdonJ.a

RuOi A. Helman

3831761

96,82 Ac
Eldon J. &

Ruth A. Helman

383/761

21.0 Ac

eido'^

(pot^
don J. & 1Eldon

Eldon J. &

Ruth A. Helman

383 1 761

83.13 Ac,
Proposed
Well No.

Clutter 1HRuth A. Helman

3831761

61.83 Ac. '*7-095^268

POND
Chauncy P. &
Ruth M. Archer

190/9

58.38 Ac
47-095-02$7

47^5^2682

6-

Whtte

Oak

Lora K. Thomas

175/19

53.0 Ac.

/T?

Carol J. Cox

334/298
142.0 Ac. 0::'

CQ NO. 2167

O *. STATE Of ^

<^r.
-■inh)

Kenneth & Lora
Thomas
201 / 359

307.058 Ac

Pond

47-O95-O2680
47-095-02679
47-095-02682

Pond

Proposed Well
Clutter 1H

Note: 0 water well and 3 porKis were found
within 2000' of proposed well. No occupied
dwellings or buildings 2,500 square feet or
larger used to house or shelter daiiy cattle
or poultry husbandry are located within 625'
of the center of the well pad.

Notes:
West Virginia Coordinate System of 1927, North Zone

based upon Differential GPS Measurements.
Well No. Clutter 1H coordinates are

N: 365,225.90' Latitude: 39°29'37.02''
E; 1.589,082.04' Longitude: 80''57'22.03''

UTM Zone 17. NAD 1983
Top Hole Coordinates

N: 4,371,565.499m
E: 503,787.622m

UTM Zone 17. NAD 1927
Top Hole Coordinates

N: 14.341,664.12'
E: 1,652,795,74'

Plat orientation and comer and well references
are based upon the grid north meridian.

Well location references are based upon the magnetic meridian.

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that this plat
is correcf fo the best of my knowledge and

belief and shows all the information required
by law and the rules issued and prescribed by
the Department of Environmental Protection.

Bradrey D. Miller, P.S. 2167

FILE NO: 268-54-E-21

DRAWING NO: Clutter 1H Well Plat

SCALE; 1'' = 500'
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

WVDOT, Harrisviile, VW

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: November 12 2021

OPERATOR'S WEli NO. Clutter 1H

47

API WELL NO

095 .

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: DOIL 1X1 GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP Kl SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: As-Buiit 880' WATERSHED: Outlet Middle Island Creek QUADRANGLE:Middleboume
EllsworttiDISTRICT: COUNTY: Tvler

SURFACE OWNER: Eldon J. & Rutti A. Helman ACREAGE: 61.83

LEASE NO: ACREAGE: 61.83ROYALTY OWNER: Eldon J. & Ruth A. Helman
PROPOSED WORK: Kl DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER Kl FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

^PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG

.. ,-.u . 6,500'TVD
TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: 6,5Q0' md

WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation

ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street

DESIGNATED AGENT: Dlanna Stamper - CT Corporation System
ADDRESS: 5400 D Big Tyler Road

Denver, CO 80202 Charleston, WV 25313

01/21/2022



4709502776

WW-6A1 Operator's Well Number Clutter Unit 1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22. Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -
(1)the tract of land Is the same tract described In this Application, partly or wholly depicted In the

accompanying plat, and described In the Construction and Reclamation Plan,

(2) the parties and recordatlon data (If recorded) for lease(s) or other contlnu^g contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as folloiws.

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty

Eidon J. and Ruth A. Helman Lease

Eldon J. and Ruth A. Helman Antero Resources Corporation
1/8+

Book/Page

0427/0610

Office

ni\oecio

01/21/2022



4709 5 0 277 6

WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. Clutter Unit 1H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royals Book/Page
Eldon J. & Ruth A. Helman lease

Eldon J. & Ruth A. Helman Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0427/0610

'Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation Include 100% rights to extract, produce and market
the oil and gas from the Marcellus and any other formations completed wHh this well.

Acknowledgement of Possible Fermlttin^Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit q)plicant for the proposed well woik addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or f^eral entities in addition to the DBF,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV Division of Highways
• US. Army Corps of Engmeos
• US. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any OfiSce of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessaiy and further affirms that all needed^Q
permits/approvals should be acquired fî m the ̂ propriate authority before the affected activity is ini^

Well Operator: Antero Resourfies^ Cojppration pEC % Q
TimRady

Its: VP of Land ^ env^ronto^

Page 1 of

01/21/2022



4 70 9 5 0 2 77 6

'Antero
kesources

Antero Resources

1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

Office 303.357.7310

fax 303.357.7315

December 5, 2021

West Virgmia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Attn; Mr. James Martin
601 57"^ Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE; Clutter Unit IH - Eldon Pad
Quadrangle; Middleboume 7.5
Tyler County/Ellsworth District. West Virgmia

Mr. Martin;

„ R^soun^es Corporation (Antoro) is —® tt
permit for the Clutter Unit IH horizontal shallow well. M an auA ^

attached survey plat.

Sincerely, ̂
>

Tyler Adams

OEC
+,.,-.po^ '1^

01/21/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

47 0 9 5 0 2 77 6

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA _ AMnrA^
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFDEfAKi ivrnTirF CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification; 'i2^^4l2Q2^
API No. 47- ̂
Operator's Well No. clutter unit ih
Well Pad Name: Eidon Pad

below for the tract of land as follows: Easting: 503.787.82m
State: West Virginia UTMNAD83 ^Q^thing
County: Road Access:
District: E\\sm>:\h
Quadrangle: Mlddleboume 7.5
Watershed: outlet Middle island Creek

4,371,565.50m

Pleasant Ridge Road

Generally used farm name: EWonJ.andRethA.Hoiir.n_

VValCIoiicu.

Pureuant to West Virginia Code § 12-6\-m, eveiy Pf™'' fPjl'S
XtX Ae seeteW shall be verified and shtdl (b), seetion ten of to artiele the
it has provided the owneis of the surfaee described m f"'''''""™? f requirement was deemed satisfied as a lesult
nfomron required by subsections (b) and (e), seetion sndeen of to artto^ 0^ fi noMee
of gwrthe surface owner notice of enhy to surv^ surfaee owner, and Pursuit to West
ZSel 2~(bttoZplio^'Sl proof of and certify to the seeretaty that the notice tequirements o see ion
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

o  .„ncorsrs»c.cnv,n, ,

□ 2 notice OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or® NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

S 4. notice OF PLANNED OPERATION

S 5, PUBLIC NOTICE

0 6. notice OF APPLICATION

doGidPEi^iii^

□ RECPVED/ .
NOTREQUii^P

NCDfiOEQtJI^iD

'rtiii®- :
receiyep

Required Attachments: . i, „ii Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification o"" public Notice the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
ASsemeSrw7th%^^^ We'fvtgVnTa Cod^^
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified maiiing.

01/21/2022



47 0 9 5 0 2 77 6
WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Diana Hoff , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalt)' of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation

By: Diana Hoff

Its:

Telephone: 304-842-4153

Sr. VP of Operations

Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

Facsimile:

Email:

303-357-7315

mstanton@anteroresource$.com

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 19994011871
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 27-Apr-2024

Subscribed and sworn before me this / H'^ay of ^^^1 ■

Notary Public

My Commission Expires '( ^

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements^ including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at denprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

01/21/2022



470 9 5 0 2 77 6

API NO. 47- 095
WW.6A OPERATOR WELL NO.
(9.13) Well Pad Name: ̂ idonPad

Date of Notice: 1215/2021 Date Permit AppUcation FUed:
Notice of:

° S^OTNS^oC^ORPrr
DeUvery method pursuant to West Virgiuia Code § 22.6A-10(b)
«  n ppriSTERED 0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED LJ sjqjjaTURE CONFIRMATION

SERVICE MAIL * f^r a nprmit for any well work or for a
w Va Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the ® deliver, by personal service or by

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) / no declarations on record with county—
Name: pMonj.andRuthA.Heiman Address:
Address: 384? Next Road

Sistersville. WV 26175-7076 COAL OPERATOR
TTiiiiir- Name; un declarations O" -rnnRO with county
Address: " Address:

RsURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or umer u.s.urbance) n„AT.ERpuRVEYOR(sVOWNEWs)OFWAT^vveL.L.,
Name;. SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE
Address: Name: mhmp identified within isoo;

Address:

aX'-i- □ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) aX"""'*^
Name: Not Applicable 2 aaM
Address: *Please attach additional forms if necessa^i^^ ^ 0

01/21/2022



API NO. 41-035__-_OtlT6
WW-6A OPERATOR WELL NO. clutter umtiH
(8-13) Well Pad Name: Eidon Pad

Notice is hereby given; undersigned well operator has applied for

^^^2020?,

" ired by section seven of this ̂

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this

rs""
pennit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

deorivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surfac liability (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
fpr'd i ling water well test constitutes a ntethod to rebut advise the surface owner and water

Additional information related to horizontal bfvisiting ww,v».£^
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57 Street, Sb, bnan
;irtH.o3';/[iapes/default.asV)X.

rtan^^Tv! C~6A-12, Wells ntay not be dnlled within two SeZuhin7x

of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this artic ^ of horizontal wells as they relate to the

01/21/2022



API NO. 47-095Arl INW. n/
02111
T —

WW.6A OPERATOR WELL NO. wUniiiH
(8-13) Well Pad Name:(8-13) well rau iNaiiis-. ^ —^

examined in .he study reia.ing to

IIJSXS "iii " -"

SX&rofp^o4lng sample analyses in

wMmMMmMmrnaheration ̂ .iviP.- < the predrilling or (e) Any

or gas operation to. (1) P ^,.. (jays begin activities to establish a permanent P providing a permanent
within seventy-two hours, ( ) timptables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. urpment water supply cannot be
secretary ^^^^^ryears. If the operator demonstrates that W Pay all reasonable costs Incurr^
water supply may not exceea J extend the time frame on case-by-case basis, an t ; y .gction aggrieved under the

Sri—n^meapp^ant-spmposedwelltvorhtothe^^^ 0«lc
location or construction of the appucaiu a c f ̂  ̂
Chief Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection pg^rttoBotecWn
i-Ai cTthot CP . .wAntn®^601 St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304,srs.thetlmeofsuhmlttlngwrittencomments,notlceofthepermltdeclslonanda.lstofpersons<,uahfiedto
fe« S VoTA^ not required TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

01/21/2022



API NO. 47- 095Ari INW. -Ti-_:zz _-_021Ti 7T

WW-6A OPERATOR WELL NO.
(8-13) Well Pad Name;

Tin.> I imifs and M---" (^"mrnents. files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
The law requires these materials to be served on or receivetl in the mall by the Chiefs office by the ttme
after the filing date to file your comments^Comments "i" P . postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
stated above.'You may call the fte welToperator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of

Pursuant to West Virginia Code S 22-6A-11(0(2). Any
:s::t:r:afa;^rc^rart:;-rai
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) an ( '• participate in the processes and proceedings that exist tmder

article.

DiolaimH. AlUomir..'. .1" Y'"™'(" ......ll,«n,i..nlshai.tas.
-.1-

ntTgas slrage'operator noticed within the application.
n  trn.niul nr Condition rmii Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be

rv permit may .so he denied under West Virginia -de . 22-^ t™ rr^:r:2iS ^

mks promulgated hereunder. which time may not he unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person or a copy of the
L) s^tion eleven of this article, shall also he entitled to 7"™ f'™ of ."Si written comments submitted concerning

^ine pciiiiH ---- r

of persons qualified to test water.

ent o\.

Office oi O*

otCiO

01/21/2022



WW-6A

(8-13)

API NO. 47-095 - 0^11^
OPERATOR WELL NO. Clutter unit 1H

Well Pad Name: Eidon Pad

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:^'®''® Resources CorporaUon
Telephone: (303) 357-7310
Email' mstanton@anteroresources,com

Address: leiSWynkoop street
Denver, CO 80202

Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Thl o"mc?of on and Ls processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatoryLtls. Your personal infoLtion may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of busm^s or ̂
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office w
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depnrivacvQfficerfa/Wv.gov.

DIANE BLAIR
notary public

STATE OF COLORADO

.„ja!?ag"-gagl

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of —2^22-i •

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

off •>«

01/21/2022



Eldon Drill Pad

Water Well & Spring Map
600' 0' 600' 1200' N

Scale 1"-600' w m

Pond 3

me Par 1

Eldon J. &

Ruth A. Halman m IS Par 18

B. P. K a

Liticcjln D:si

island

tilswcrth Dist
m 13 Par 10

Eldon J. &

Ruth A. Halman

me Par 1.1

Eldon J. &

Ruth A. Halman

me Par 2

Eldon J. &

RuOi A. Halman

Pond 2

Pond 1
m 13 Par 9

Chauncy P. &
Ruth M. Arehar

Center of

Proposed
Eidon Pad

2000'

m 19 Par 1

Eldon J. &

Ruth A. Halman

m 19 Par 33.3

Chauncy P. &

Ruth Arehar

m 10 Par 1

Lora K. Thomas

m 19 Par 42

Carol J. Cox

m 10 Par 10

Lora K. Thomas

Office oi a ,

DEC 10

Note: No water wells were found within

2000'from center ofproposed pad.

LINE AZIMUTH DISTANCE

L1 AZ279°50' 1,518,2'
L2 AZ323°04' 424,3'

L3 AZ14'32' 2,122,6'

01/21/2022



470 9 5 0 2 77 S

Operator Well No.
Eldon Pad

WW-6A4

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA r" a c

0„^T.ENT OP eNV.»—

f Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.Notice Time ^ p„„i, ApplicaHon Fiied.
Date of Notice;

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)
n HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL

delivery return receipt requested

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days f

of this subsection as of the date the notice tvas P^ed 'o ^ ̂ i„elude the name, address, telephone number,

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: Eidon j-and Ruth a. Heitnan Address:
Address; 364? Next Road y

Sistefsville, WV 26175-7076 ■

Notice is hereby given: undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22 ' ''. horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal wen 503787.62m
cn,p. WestVirainia UTM NAD 83 xinrfhinf 4:^71565.50m

cotnty: ^E=== Public Road Access
District: Ellsworth Qg^g^ally used farm name: Eidon j. Heimanetux
Quadrangle:
Watershed: Buffalo Run Middle Creek

rr^wt" S"».. 1 t'■ -ri ;rr,=
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator P ^ f Environmental Protection headquarters,

Notice is hereby given by: Authorized Representative: Maiiory stanton
Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation AddreSS' 1615Wynkoop Street
Address: leiSWynkoop Street Denver. CO 80202

Telephone: 303-357-7182 of 0«
Telephone: 303-357-7182 gj^gil- mstanton@anteroresources.com
Email: mstanton@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315
Facsimile: 303-357-7315 rycvn-rtri"'®'^^ ^t\on

^r-SvervtS Pro^ecVton
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: c..,vV, name address and telephone number, ^^part of our regulatory
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal mf""™ ' ' „(.ies' or third parties in the normal course of business or ^duties. Your personal information may be ° ° including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office wil

LSS;r irr; quesnouf ahom our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dcpprivacyofficerffliwv-gov.

01/21/2022



WW-6A5 Operator Well No. ciuuerUnii ih
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/15/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

B CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Eidon j. and Ruth A. Hetman Name:
Address: 364? Next Road Addrcss:

SislefsviHe.WV 26175

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83 50Z7e7.82r^
County: Jyler Northing: 4371565.50m
District: Eiiswonh Public Road Access: Pleasant Ridge Road
Quadrangle: Middieboume 7.s- Generally used farm name: Eidon j. & Ruth a. Heiman
Watershed: outlet Middle island Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.asDX.

Office of ^
Well Operator: Antero Resources corporation Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street ^ p *2) Q
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Denver. CO 80202 ^ ^
Email: mstanton@anteroresources.coin Facsimile: 303-357-7315 .. 1

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or ^
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDPrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

01/21/2022



WW-6AW

(1-12)

API NO. 47-^95;^ 9 5 0 2 77 6
OPERATOR Well NO. ClutlerUniMH

Well Pad Name: Eidon Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A ^ n i
The well operator named on page WW-6A is applying for a permit from the State of West Virginia to conduct oil or gas well work.
Well work permits are valid for twenty-four (24) months. Please contact the listed well operator and the Office of Oil and Gas it you
do not own any interest in the listed surface tract.

Comment and Waiver Provisions , i ci ■**
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may tile written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(b) No permit may be issued less than thirty days after the filing date of the application for
any well work except plugging or replugging; and no permit for plugging or replugging may be issued less than five days after the
filing date of the application except a permit for plugging or replugging a dry hole: Provided, That if the applicant certifies that all
persons entitled to notice of the application under the provisions of subsection (b), section ten of this article have been served in
person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, with a copy of the well work application, including the erosion and sediment
control plan, if required, and the well plat, and further files written statements of no objection by all such persons, the secretary may
issue the well work permit at any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

, hereby state that I have read the Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A and the associated
provisions listed above, and that I have received copies of a Notice of Application, an Application for a Well Work Permit on Form
WW-6A and attachments consisting of pages one (I) through , including the erosion and sediment control plan, if
required, and the well plat, all for proposed well work on the tract of land as follows:

EWest Virginia

Tyler

State:
County:
District:
Quadrangle: Middleboume 7.5'
Watershed: outlet Middle island Creek

Ellsworth

asting: 503787.B2mUTMNAD83 j^Q^^ing: 437i565.50m
Public Road Access: cr io/i
Generally used farm name: Eidon j.&Ruth a. Heiman

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and 1 have no objection to a permit being
issued on those materials.

■"Please check the box that applies

□ SURFACE OWNER

□ SURFACE OWNER (Road and/or Other Disturbance)

□ SURFACE OWNER (Impoundments/Pits)

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

□ COAL OPERATOR

□ WATER PURVEYOR

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON

Signature: _
Print Name:
Date:

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
Company:
By:
Its:

Signature:
Date:

Gas

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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Subdivision 3.3.e A listing of the anticipated additives that may be used in the water used for fracturing
or stimulating the well. (A listing of the additives that were actually used in the fracturing or stimulating of the
well shall be submitted as part of the completion report required by W. Va. Code 22-6-22.)

FRACTURING/STIMULATING INTERVAL

Additive Chemical Abstract Service Number (CAS #)

1. Fresh Water 7732-18-5

2. 2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1

3. Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0

4. Anionic copolymer Proprietary

5. Anionic polymer Proprietary

6. BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9

7. Cellulase enzyme (Proprietary)

8. Demulsifler Base (Proprietary)

9. Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture

10. Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4

11. Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8

12. Ethylene Giycol 107-21-1

13. Giycol Ethers 111-76-2

14. Guargum 9000-30-0

15. Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0

16. Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8

17. Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0

18. Liquid, 2,2-dlbromo-3- nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2

19. Microparticle Proprietary

20. Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8

21. Polyacrylamide 57-55-6

22. Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7

23. Propylene Giycol 57-55-6

24. Quartz 14808-60-7

25. Sillica crystalline quartz 7631-86-9

26. Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

27. Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2

28. Sugar 57-50-1

29. Surfactant 68439-51-0

30. Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7

31. Tar bases, quinolone derivs, benzyl chloride-quartemized 72480-70-7

32. Solvent Naptha, petroleum, heavy aliph 64742-96-7

33. Soybean Oil, Me ester 67784-80-9

34. Copolymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid 52255-49-9

35. DETA Phosphonate 15827-60-8

36. HexamythyleneTriamine Penta 34690-00-1

37. Phosphino Carboxylic acid polymer 71050-62-9

38. Hexamethylene diamine penta 23605-74-5

39. 2-Propenoic acid, polymer with 2 propenamide 9003-06-9

40. Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 23605-74-5

41. Diethylene Giycol 111-46-6

42. Methenamine 100-97-0

43. Polyethylene polyamine 68603-67-8

44. Coco amine 61791-14-8

45. 2-Propyn-l-olcompound with methyloxirane 38172-91-7
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Alan Reed, P.E.
State Highway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five' Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

December 7,2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. £.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Eldon Pad, Tyler County
Clutter Unit IH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #04-2018-0802 which has been issued
to Antero Resources Corporation for access to the State Road for a well site located off Tyler
County Route 10/1 SLS MP 3.32.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October I, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Cc: Mallory Stanton
Antero Resources Corporation
CH, OM, D-4

File

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
01/21/2022



LOCATION COORDINATES:
ACCESS ROA£ *A* 0«TfUNCt
urnvm 39 40060$ lONcrruDB -eo.o&ssoo (Had 09)
UVrrVDE. 39.499690 LOWirUDK -80.963970 (HAD BT)
N 4379231.61 E 809976.22 (mv ZOHB 17 ItmB}

ACCESS ROAD "6' t^TRAHCE
UT7TUDE 39 499739 LONDITUDB -90 96<640 (HAD 89)
UTTTUDE. 39 409669 lOHOrTUDK. -60 964810 (HAD 67)
M 4372S36 84 t 60090003 (Um ZONE 17 MtfTlUC)

C8CT1K Of tAHY

UTTTUPI: 39 409497 UOHCrfUDB* -6O950O7O (HAD 88>
UTtrUDC: 39«93380 L0HCTTV9E -80 986840 (NAD 87)
H 4371&S8e2 C fiOS777 40 tUni ZOHZ 17 KSm)

CQfTTOlD OP PAD

UTtniOB: 39.499800 IDHCmiSS: -80.986009 (HAD 69)
UT17UD8; 39.4935)8 LOHOnVDE -80.057)54 OUD 87)
H 4971553.88 I! 509690.76 (tfU SMS 17 UCmS)

APPROVED
MODinCATION

WVDEPOOO

2/11/2020

ELDON

WELL PAD & WATER CONTAINMENT PAD
SITE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PLAN,
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS

ELLSWORTH DISTRICT, TYL£fl COUNTY, WV

BUFFALO RUN-MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK WATERSHED

i - COVBI SKEST
8 - coKsntucnoH and bw cwmm. nous
9 - IXOIKD

4 - UAlVBAl. qVAJmm
5 - »TWW COMWTAfWHS 0 EA9 COVPVTATIOfCS
6 • M0I1H41 COKDITlOin
7 - QYPALL PULH OHSSr DfDB * VOUWBS

11 - VBl PAD • SratPU PIAH
)(-13 - mt PAD CIU0Q4O njji
14-10 - ACCS8 SOAP PHOOUDS

)0-)7 - ACCXSS KUD UAIMQ
10 - VBJ. PAD 0 STOOCPIIS OSCnOHS

10 SO • WSLb PAD SECnOHS
81-SO - StIttAH CftOaaiHO OCTAnS
26-33 - CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

94-95 - ACCESS ROAD ASCUNAT10H PL4H
37 - wm PAD 0 STOCKPOB RECUMATIOH PUN
ORAOO-ArMA - GBOTSCHKICAL DETAILS

CBHCRAL.RESCBIRIlQii;
THS ACCSSS ROAMO). lATEB COITTAmiENr PAD(S). AND VBU. PAD AM BCDIC CWntVCTO TO AD

INPfVIDUAt KARCSUUS SHALE OAS HILLS.

uses 7.S MtDDLEBOURNE. ft PADFN CITY QUAD liAPS

ANTSRO RESOURCES COHPORaTIOH VIU. KOTtTT lOSS \Jmm OP VEST VDtCINU PW THE lOCATIHG OP
UnmtES PRWR TO THS PRD7BCT DESICH: IKXET f188683836«. KH AODfTKH, WSS tHUTr VDl BE
CONTACTED fft THE CONTHACfOR PRIOR 70 THE START OP CONSntVCDOH POP THIS PftO;KT.

ENTRANCE PERMIT;
AHTCRO XSSOURCSS CORPORATION TUL OBTAIN AK l»e«OAClDlBNT PEtaflT (PORH UU-lOO) FROM THS
TEST VTRCTNIA DrPARtVPNT OP TfLAMSPORTATION DIVISION OP HIGHWAYS. PSIQR TO COWimtCEVDCT OP
CONSTRUCnOH ACTIVinCS.

THE : I LOCATED HTTHtN TtKA PIOOO ZONE *X' PSt FEMA PVOOO HAPS p84008C0160C

SnOJM AND 9ETUND DKUHEAtlONS ■(££ PEMPOKNBD IN NOVOLOL '2016 8T S*CA I
C0H9ULTAHTS. IHC TO RSVIBT THE STTX POR VATDtS AND vemAHDS THAT ARE HOST UXBLT TJTKDI
THE RECUUTOFY PURVZEV OP THE U.S. AlQ<Y CORPS OP BNCWEERS (USACE) AND/OR THS VEST
MRCINU OS>AimCEKT OP CNVIftOHUEHTAL PROTECTIOH (WDEP) THE JANVART 0. 8019 STREAM ARD
VnUND DEUKEAT10H INDQ MAP WAS PREPARED BY SVCA RNVTROHUCN'TAL C^OULTANTS. INC. A.ND
SUMMARIZES THE RESULTS OP THE REU) DEUNEATTON THE UAP DOES NOT. IN ANT NAY. REPRESENT A
a'RlSDICnOHAL DrrERHlRATTOH OP THE LAHDNARD UUITS OP VATERS AND VCTUHDS WHICH MAT BE
RCCUUTED DT THE USACE OR THE WCEP. IT S STRONGLY RECOMHENDO TfUT THE ATORCMPmOHSD
ACTJiOIB BE COWHJlTtO IN AN ITPORT TO GAIN WrTTIM CONTTRHATIOH OP THE DPUNPATTOH SKOVN
ON THIS EDCIBIT PRIOR TO ENCACVC CONSTRUCTION ON THE PROPERTY DtSODBEO HrXZM THE
OeVBDPER SHAU. OBTAIN THE APPROPRUTE PCUTTS ntOH THZ ninUL AND/OR ST.ITE REGLTATOfn
ACprOB PRIOR TO ANY PROPOSED UPACTS TO VATERO OP THE U S , tVCU'DINC YCTLAM& FfLLS AND
snSAM CROSSOfCS

CFOTFICHNICAt. NOTF.S-
A SUBSURFACE IKVES71CATWN OP THE PEOPOStO SITE WAS PERTORMCD BY PEMNrnVAMU SOU. 0
ROCK. CMC. BTlVmi OCTODER 28, 80(8 0 NOVCHIKK 01. 2016 THE RIPOirr PKiyARKD UT
PGHNSaYAnA son. 0 ROCK. INC. DATED MAY 3, 2010 ROUCTS THE RESULTS OP THE 8UBSURPACS
mVCSnOAnON. the mPORUAHON and recovuendatioks contained in this report verb used
IN THE PREPARATIOH 07 THPSP PUNS PLEASE mCPPR TO THE SUKTIRTACr NVR<T|OATK)N RRPORT
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WELL PAD & STOCKPILE PLAN
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